OP \$65.00 85737259

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM384033

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/10/2015

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Rocky Top Distillery, LLC		12/10/2015	Corporation:
Eric S Wilson		12/10/2015	INDIVIDUAL:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Athens Distributing	
Street Address:	2735 Kanasita Drive	
City:	Hixson	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37343	
Entity Type:	Partnership: TENNESSEE	
Composed Of:	Trey White, UNITED STATES, INDIVIDUAL	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85737259	ROCKY TOP DISTILLERY
Serial Number:	85777469	ROCKY TOP MOONSHINE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4232655100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4232655100

Email: epsteinlawfirm@gmail.com

Correspondent Name: Valerie Epstein Address Line 1: 720 Cherry Street

Chattanooga, TENNESSEE 37402 Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Valerie Epstein	
SIGNATURE:	/ValerieEpstein/
DATE SIGNED:	05/11/2016

Total Attachments: 2

source=Trademark Assignment Dec 10 2015#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005790 FRAME: 0507

900364192

source=Trademark Assignment Dec 10 2015#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005790 FRAME: 0508

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment ("Assignment") is made and effective as of December 10th, 2015, from Eric S. Wilson, Individually, and Rocky Top Distillery, LLC, located at 221 S. Seminole Dr., Chattanooga, TN (collectively, "ASSIGNOR"), to Athens Distributing, located at 2735 Kanasida Zi. Hissan 7V ("ASSIGNEE"):

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has been using and asserts that it is the sole owner of the trademarks ROCKY TOP DISTILLERY and ROCKY TOP MOONSHINE (collectively, the "Marks"), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby in connection with the goods and services on which the Marks are used (the "Property"); and

WHEREAS, Eric S. Wilson is the owner of an application for registration of the mark ROCKY TOP DISTILLERY in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Application Serial No. 85737259, and the mark ROCKY TOP MOONSHINE, Application Serial No. 85777469 (both applications, collectively, the "ASSIGNOR Applications"); and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to convey, transfer, assign, deliver, and contribute to ASSIGNEE all of ASSIGNOR's right, title, and interest in and to the Marks and the Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby conveys, transfers, assigns, delivers, and contributes to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all of ASSIGNOR's right, title, and interest of whatever kind in and to the Marks and the Property, including, without limitation, (1) the goodwill of the business relating to the goods and services in respect upon which the Marks are used and for which the Marks shall be registered, the ASSIGNOR Applications, and all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements and misappropriations of the Mark and/or the Property.

ASSIGNOR represents and warrants that ASSIGNOR is the exclusive owner of the Marks and the Property, that ASSIGNOR has used the Marks in commerce in connection with its business, that such business is ongoing and existing, that ASSIGNOR possesses all right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the Property, that ASSIGNOR has the power to enter into this assignment; and that the rights transferred in this assignment are free of any liens, encumbrances or adverse claims. ASSIGNOR further covenants that it will execute all documents, papers, forms and authorizations and take all other actions that may be necessary to secure, complete or vest in ASSIGNEE full right, title, and interest in the Marks and the Property.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005790 FRAME: 0509

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGN Assignment as of the day and year fir	OR has duty executed under seal and delivered this stahove written.
ERIC S. WILSON, Individually and ROCKY TOP DISTILLERY, LLC	
State of Tennessee)
County of Hamilton)
Public, personally appeared <u>Force</u> satisfactory evidence to be the person	
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Signature of Notary Public	

RECORDED: 05/11/2016

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005790 FRAME: 0510